ORANGE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

CAPITAL PROJECTS ITEM 1

DATE:

August 30, 2017

TO:

Mayor Teresa Jacobs

and the Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH:

Anne Kulikowski, Director

Administrative Services Department

FROM:

Sara Flynn-Kramer, Manager

Capital Projects Division

CONTACT

PERSON:

Sara Flynn-Kramer, Manager

DIVISION:

Capital Projects

Phone: 407-836-0048

ACTION

REQUESTED:

Approval of Change Order No. 2, Contract No. Y16-754 with Café Construction & Development in the amount of \$19,770.86 for the Corrections E Building 5th & 6th Floor Cell Door/Lock Replacement Project. The revised lump sum contract amount is \$585,328.77.

PROJECT:

Corrections E Building 5th & 6th Floor Cell Door/Lock Replacement

DISTRICT 6

PURPOSE:

To provide funding for additional construction services to complete the

capital improvements.

BUDGET:

Accounting Line No.: 1023-043-0264-6210

Capital Projects Division August 30, 2017 Page 2

JUSTIFICATION/DISCUSSION:

This change order is necessary to repair and update existing door switches that are malfunctioning, creating safety hazards for Corrections personnel by causing inmates doors not to lock consistently.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS TO THIS CONTRACT:

The Contract award was approved on July 29, 2016.

Original Contract dated September 30, 2016

Lump sum amount - \$ 519,000.00

Change Order No. 1 dated April 17, 2017

Lump sum amount - \$ 46,557.91

Additional Services to change security glass thickness to prevent inmate breakage. Supply / install new food pass hinges and custom recessed pulls for Corrections personnel safety.

Proposed Change Order No. 2

Lump sum amount - \$

19,770.86

Additional Services for unforeseen issues with existing door switches malfunctioning creating life safety issues to Corrections personnel.

Proposed Final Contract Amount

\$ 585,328.77

CC: Administrative Services Department
Corrections Department
Procurement Division
Capital Projects Division

APPROVED BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ORANGE COUNTY PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

DA													
BCC Mtg. Date: September 19, 2017 DATE DEPARTMENT/DIVISION					i	CONTACT NAME					CONTACT PHONE		
8/30	0/17	Admin. Services/Capital Projects					Ralph Odom Jr				407.836.0038		8.0038
CHANG ORDE NO.		VENDOR DOCU				MENT NO.	D000	POO	c c	ONTRACT NUM	BER	ORIGINAL DOCUMENT APPRO BUYER/PA/CA NAME	
2	28257	0/Cafe Constru	elopment	C	C16754		√		Y16-754		Kathy Bozeman		
				INCR	EASE, D	ECREASE O	R DELE	TE COM	MODIT	TY LINE			
MDTY.		A		PREVIOUS LINE OCLAR AMOUNT DO				COMMODITY LINE CRIPTION/COMMENTS		NET DOLLAR CHANGE			
1	INCREAS	E- Quantity	FROM 565557.91				5 565,557.91		\$ 585,328.77			.0263.6210	\$ 19,770.86
·	THO NEW TO		TO 585328.77		<u> </u>		,	+ 000,020,11		1020	.070	.0200.0210	
	:		TO						٠. '				\$ 0.00
			FROM							- :			\$0.00
	<u> </u>		то	<u> </u>									\$ 0.00
· · ·	 	<u> </u>	procesie.	TION		ADD COM	MODI				T		
MDTY.	CMDTY.	l			MA	QTY.			NIT OF	UNIT COST		ACCOUNTING LINE	NET DOLLAR CHANGE
		1		7.7				M	AS.	+			
													\$ 0.00
<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·						\$ 0.00
													\$ 0.00
		AC	COUNTING	G LINE CH	ANGE							OTHER CHAN	IGES
MDTY.	ACCTS, FROM FROM					ТО		10		255 Calendar Days			
NO.	LINE NO. AMOUNT ACCOUNTING			LINE AMOUNT		NI	ACCOUNTING LINE						
						•							
											Sub	stantial Comple	tion Date:
NCUN	BERED/D	E-ENCUMBER									4/19	9/17	
	AL PO/DO AT	1	PREVIOUS	c/o	1	THIS C/O			OCUMEN AFTER TI	NT TOTAL HIS C/O		al Completion D 9/17	ate:
\$ 100,000.00 \$ 465,557.91					■ ADD ■ SUBTRACT \$ 19,770.86			\$ 585,328.77			BCC Approval		
ONTR	ACT AMO	UNT						-			ВС		
NET DOLLARS AWARD AMOUNT PREVIOUS C/O					NET DOLLARS FOR THIS C/O			CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER THIS C/O			☐ CANCEL ENTIRE PO/DO		
\$ 100,000.00 \$ 465,557.91					\$ 19,770.86			\$ 585,328.77			DO NOT MAIL VENDOR COPY		
USTIFI	CATION (RE	QUIRED FOR A	LL TRANSAC	CTIONS)	- 1. 129 r				N .	s la Norae ya C	riy Ly		
						to contra	ct doc	cument	 S				
lv slan	ing this gar	eement the Co	ntractor he	rehv releas	es the C	ounty its an	ents an	d emnio	iees fra	m any and all i	iahilitia	es under this contract	for further
		ents and/or cla					,			in any ana an i			jor jarane.
VENDOR/ CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION												DATE:	3-31-17
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL SIGNATURE))				_	DATE:	3111-1
				0	FFICIAL P	URCHASING	AND C	ONTRAC	rs USE (ONLY			
VURCH	ASING AND	CONTRACT AP	PROVAL:								: -	DATE:	
. 9-1, 1-		NG TEXT TO PO	55 St 1000	TRA	CK CHAN	GES: YE	s □ :	NO	CHAN	GE AWARD AM	— IOUNT		
												Arg Transition	
4 (8%) 1. No. 179 (**************************************					11.093.13 11.013.13 11.013.13				